will be raised increasing the Company’s cash reserves by approximately A$5.4 million (£2.8 million), before taking into account the
costs of the Rights Issue (see Section 6.12).

2.5 Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

To illustrate the effect of the Rights Issue on the Company, a pro forma consolidated statement of financial position, shown in the
following Table 4, has been prepared based on the audited consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2014
(see Column A in Table 4).

Column B of Table 4 below shows the adjustments if the Rights Issue is fully subscribed and column C of Table 4 below shows the
effect of the Rights Issue as if it had been made on 31 December 2014 (and taking into account its anticipated costs) and assumes
that the maximum number of New Shares are issued under the Rights Issue.

The accounting policies adopted in preparation of the pro-forma consolidated statement of financial position are consistent with the
policies adopted for the year ending 31 December 2014.

Table 4:  Pro-forma consolidated statement of financial position

 (A)

31 December 2014

(Audited)

$

(B)

Pro-forma
consolidated 31
December 2014

$

(C)

Pro-forma
consolidated 31
December 2014

$
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 1,192,693 2,700,000 3,892,693

Trade and other receivables 316,471 316,471

Other assets 30,990 30,990

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 1,540,154 2,700,000 4,240,154

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Trade and other receivables 4,878,723 4,878,723

Property, plant and equipment 4,124,135 4,124,135

Exploration and evaluation expenditure 193,531,440 193,531,440

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 202,534,298 202,534,298

TOTAL ASSETS 204,074,452 2,700,000 206,774,452

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 472,705 50,000 522,705

Short-term provisions 308,888 308,888

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 781,593 781,593

Long term provisions 47,224 47,224

LONG TERM LIABILITIES
47,224 47,224

TOTAL LIABILITIES
828,817 828,817

NET ASSETS 203,245,635 2,650,000 205,895,635

EQUITY

Issued capital 318,677,036 2,650,000 321,327,036

Reserves (26,640,427) (26,640,427)

Accumulated losses (88,790,974) (88,790,974)

TOTAL EQUITY 203,245,635 2,650,000 205,895,635

13

2.6 Substantial Shareholders

Based on publicly available information as at the date of this Prospectus, the Shareholders with a relevant interest in 5% or more of
the Shares on issue are as follows:

Table 5: Substantial Shareholder

Shareholder Number of Shares %

Junior Investment Company 131,487,500 6.4%

3 Company Overview

As at the date of this Prospectus the Company has complied with the provisions of Chapter 2M of the Corporations Act as they apply to the
Company and the Listing Rules, in particular its obligation with respect to continuous disclosure.

A detailed overview of the Company is contained in the Company’s Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2014 released 11